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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1871

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST DECEMBER, 2018

PRADHAN MANTRI SWASTHYA SURAKSHA YOJANA

1871. SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the panel of hospitals has been set up to provide healthcare facilities under Pradhan
Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) in the country, State/UTwise including
Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the funds have been released under the said scheme;

(d) if so, State/UT-wise details thereof, till date; and

(e) whether discretionary quota has been fixed for Hon’ble Members of Parliament in this regard,
if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) to (d): No panel of hospitals is being made under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha
Yojana (PMSSY) for providing treatment.

However under PMSSY, new AIIMS are being set up in various States/UTs and existing
Government Medical Colleges are being upgraded to provide super speciality medical care
facilities.

PMSSY is a Central Sector Scheme being implemented by the Ministry through various
executing agencies and funds are released to these agencies directly. Funds are not released to
State Govt. concerned.

Details of projects taken up under PMSSY and fund released can be seen at Annexure.

(e): No.

………………………………



Annexure
Upgradation of 13 existing Govt. Medical Colleges under PMSSY Phase-I at the cost
Rs.120.00 Crore each (Central Share: Rs.100 Cr. & State Share: Rs.20 Cr.)

S.
No

Name of the
State

Sl. No. of
College

Name of the Institute/Government Medical
College

Fund Released
(central Share)
(Rs. Cr)

1. Andhra
Pradesh

1 1. Sri Venkateshwara Institute of Medical
Sciences, Tirupati

57.87

2. Jammu &
Kashmir

2 1. Government Medical College, Jammu 112.80

3 Government Medical College, Srinagar 99.61

3. Jharkhand 4 1. Rajendra Institute of Medical Sciences
(RIMS), Ranchi

89.36

4. Gujarat 5 2. BJ Medical College, Ahmedabad 91.99

5. Karnataka 6 3. Bangalore Medical College, Bangalore 96.71

6. Kerala 7 Medical College, Thiruvananthapuram 92.98

7. Maharashtra 8 4. Grant Medical College & Sir JJ Group of
Hospitals, Mumbai

93.06

8. Tamil Nadu 9 Govt. Mohan Kumaramangalam Medical
College, Salem

93.56

9. Telengana 10 2. Nizam Institute of Medical Sciences,
Hyderabad, Telengana

94.93

10. Uttar Pradesh 11 1. Sanjay Gandhi Post Graduate Institute of
Medical Sciences,Lucknow

90.80

12 Institute of Medical Sciences, BHU, Varanasi 97.71

11. West Bengal 13 2. Kolkata Medical College, Kolkata 75.88

Upgradation of 6 existing Govt. Medical Colleges under PMSSY Phase-II at the cost
Rs.150.00 Crore each (Central Share: Rs.125 Cr. & State Share: Rs.25 Cr.)

S. No Name of the
State

Sl. No.
of

College

Name of the Institute/Government Medical College Fund Released
( Central Share)

(Rs. Cr)

1 Haryana 1 PGIMS, Rohtak (Haryana) 121.46

2 Himachal
Pradesh

2 Dr. RP Govt. Medical College, Tanda (H.P) 108.91

3 Maharashtra 3 Govt. Medical College, Nagpur(Maharashtra) 111.52

4 Punjab 4 Govt. Medical College, Amritsar (Punjab) 90.91

5 Tamil Nadu 5 Govt. Medical College, Madurai (TN) 104.23

6 Uttar Pradesh 6 JN Medical College, AMU, Aligarh (UP) 108.43



Upgradation of 39 existing Govt. Medical Colleges under PMSSY Phase-III at the cost
150.00 Crore each (Central Share: Rs.120 Cr. & State Share: Rs.30 Cr.).

S.
No.

Name of the
State

S. No. of
College

GMCI Fund Released
(Central Share)

(Rs. Cr)
1 Andhra Pradesh 1 Government Medical College,

Anantapur
120

2 Siddhartha Medical College,
Vijaywada

107.66

2 Assam 3 Gauhati Medical College, Guwahati 84.32

4 Assam Medical College, Dibrugarh 87.08

3 Bihar 5 Sri Krishna Medical College,
Muzaffarpur

80.02

6 Govt. Medical College, Darbhanga 81.31

4 Goa 7 Goa Medical Collge, Bambolim 54.33

5 Gujarat 8 P.D.U Government Medical College,
Rajkot

74.65

6 Himachal
Pradesh

9 Indira Gandhi Medical College,
Shimla

46.15

7 Jharkhand 10 Patliputra Medical College, Dhanbad 91.44
8 Karnataka 11 Vijaynagar Institute of Medical

Science, Bellary
89.45

12 Karnataka Institute of Medical
Science, Hubli

89.05

9 Kerala 13 Kozhikode  Medical College,
Kozhikode

44.21

14 T.D Medical College, Alappuzha 65.22
10 Madhya

Pradesh
15 Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Medical

College, Jabalpur
106.63

16 Shyam Shah Medical College, Rewa 80.16
17 Gajra Raje Medical College, Gwalior 72.84

11 Maharashtra 18 Government  Medical College, Latur 89.94

19 Govt. Medical College, Akola 82.10

20 Shri Vasantrao Naik Govt. Medical
College, Yavatmal

101.04

21 Govt. Medical College, Aurangabad 94.66

12 Odisha 22 MKCG Medical College, Berhampur 104.11
23 VSS  Medical College, Burla 71.02

13 Punjab 24 Government Medical College, Patiala 92.62
14 Rajasthan 25 Sardar Patel Medical College,Bikaner 97.38

26 Government Medical College, Kota 80.60

27 RNT Medical College, Udaipur 79.91

15 Tamil Nadu 28 Thanjavur Medical College, Thanjavur 109.49

29 Tirunelveli Medical College,
Tirunelveli

113.50



16 Telangana 30 Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Medical
Science, Adilabad

79.23

31 Kakatiya Medical College, Warangal 83.01

17 Tripura 32 Agartala Government Medical College 62.87

18 Uttar Pradesh 33 Maharani Laxmi Bai Medical College,
Jhansi

91.48

34 Motilal Nehru Medical College,
Allahabad

91.41

35 Government Medical College,
Gorakhpur

109.72

36 LLRM Medical College, Meerut 88.08
19 West Bengal 37 North Bengal Med Clg, Siliguri,

Darjeeling
84.90

38 BS Medical College, Bankura 97.25

39 Government Medical College, Malda 58.81

Upgradation of 13 existing Govt. Medical Colleges under PMSSY Phase-IV at the cost of
200.00 Crore each (Central Share: Rs.120 Cr. & State Share: Rs.80 Cr.).

S.
No.

State Sl. No.
of

College

Government Medical Colleges/Institutes Fund Released
(Central Share)

(Rs. Cr)
1 Bihar 1 Patna Medical College and Hospital, Patna 11.85

2 Government Medical College, Bhagalpur 17.66
3 Government Medical College, Gaya 18.06

2 Chhattisgar
h

4 Government Medical College, Bilaspur 17.21
5 Government Medical College, Jagdalpur 17.21

3 Delhi 6 University College of Medical Sciences (UCMS)- Guru
Teg Bahadur (GTB) Hospital

-

4 Gujarat 7 Government Medical College, Surat -
8 Government Medical College, Bhavnagar 16.84

5 Madhya
Pradesh

9 Government Medical College, Indore 19.93

6 Odisha 10 Government Medical College, Cuttack 0.31
7 Rajasthan 11 Government Medical College, Jaipur 10.44
8 Uttar

Pradesh
12 Government Medical College,  Agra 10.17
13 Government Medical College,  Kanpur 11.87



Upgradation of 2 Medical Colleges under PMSSY Phase-V(A)

S.
No.

State Sl. No.
of

College

Government
Medical

Colleges/Insti
tutes

Approved Outlay Fund Released
(Central Share)

(Rs. Cr)

1 UP 1 IMS-BHU,
Varanasi

Rs.200 crore [MoHFW share: Rs.120
crore; MoHRD share: Rs.80 crore]

68.44

2 Kerala 2 SCTIMST,
Trivandrum

Rs.230 crore [MoHFW share: Rs.120
crore; DST share: Rs.110 crore]

10

New AIIMS set up/being set up under PMSSY

S.No State Location of AIIMS Approved
Outlay

Amount released

1. Chhattisgarh Raipur Rs.820 Cr. Rs.854.67 cr

2. Bihar Patna Rs.820 Cr. Rs.728.58 cr

3. Rajasthan Jodhpur Rs.820 Cr. Rs. 801.96 cr

4. Madhya Pradesh Bhopal Rs.820 Cr. Rs. 844.77 cr

5. Uttarakhand Rishikesh Rs.820 Cr. Rs. 1137.24 cr

6. Odisha Bhubaneswar Rs.820 Cr. Rs. 841.10 cr

7. Uttar Pradesh Rae Bareli Rs.823 Cr Rs. 229.16 cr

8. Gorakhpur Rs 1011 Cr Rs.200.22cr

9. Andhra Pradesh Mangalagiri Rs 1618 Cr Rs.233.88 cr

10. West Bengal Kalyani Rs 1754 Cr Rs.278.42 cr

11. Maharashtra Nagpur Rs.1577 Cr Rs.231.29 cr

12. Punjab Bathinda Rs 925 Cr Rs.134.41 cr

13. Assam Guwahati Rs 1123 Cr Rs.7.32 cr

14. Himachal Pradesh Bilaspur Rs 1351 Cr Rs.10 cr

15. Tamil Nadu Madurai Rs 1264 Cr -

16. Jammu & Kashmir Samba, Jammu Rs. 1668 Cr* Rs.48.33 cr

17. Pulwama,
(Awantipora)

Kashmir

Rs. 1828 Cr* Rs.42.51 cr

18. Bihar Site being finalised Rs. 1200 Cr* -

19. Jharkhand Deoghar Rs. 1103 Cr Rs.9 cr

20. Gujarat Site being finalised Rs. 1200 Cr* -

21. Telangana Bibinagar Rs. 1028 Cr -
*Estimated cost


